percentage of change; as expected, a considerable volume increase is obtained with a higher
stress threshold and a volume decrease with a lower stress threshold.

Hydrology 2021, 8, 39 17 of 23

as expected, the values remain almost constant. In general, a similar production to the

original p value is found if the stress threshold is increased by 5 and 10% which, however,

corresponds to higher irrigation volumes. Slightly lower crop yields (1%) are obtained

with the decrease in the stress threshold, which correspond to a considerable decrease in

the irrigation volume (5–15%). Similar results are obtained for the different crops and the

different soil types (Table 1), suggesting that for these case studies the values identified

by [23] are suitable, while a high importance of the p value definition is of extreme im-

portance in water saving analysis.

Figure 8. Sensitivity analysis to p value in respect to soil moisture for the two tomato fields (CA1 and CA2) and for the

two maize fields (MU2 and CH1).

Table 8. Effect of SM stress threshold on irrigation amount and crop yield.

CA1
Original Stress

Threshold

Threshold

(+5%)

Threshold

(−5%)

Threshold

(+10%)

Threshold

(−10%)

SIM Irrigation

(mm)
306 324.8 296.6 353 278

Change (%) 0% 10.53 −5.26 26.32 −10

Yield (ton/ha) 1001 1001 990.2 1001 990.5

Change (%) 0% 0 −1.07 0 −1.04

CA2 Threshold
Threshold

(+5%)

Threshold

(−5%)

Threshold

(+10%)

Threshold

(−10%)

SIM Irrigation

(mm)
454 469.9 347.79 535.79 300.79

Change (%) 0% 8.93% −19.39% 24.18% −30.28%

Yield (ton/ha) 1011 1011 1000 1011 999.8

Change (%) 0% 0 −1 0 −1.1

MU2
Original stress

threshold

Threshold

(+5%)

Threshold

(−5%)

Threshold

(+10%)

Threshold

(−10%)

SIM Irrigation

(mm)
113.00 150.00 75.00 225.00 75.00

Change (%) 0% 32.7 −33.6 99.1 −33.6

Figure 8. Sensitivity analysis to p value in respect to soil moisture for the two tomato fields (CA1 and CA2) and for the two
maize fields (MU2 and CH1).

These changes are directly reflected in crop yield and hence crop productivity. In
Table 8, the total yields (ton/ha) are finally compared at varying the stress thresholds,
and as expected, the values remain almost constant. In general, a similar production
to the original p value is found if the stress threshold is increased by 5 and 10% which,
however, corresponds to higher irrigation volumes. Slightly lower crop yields (1%) are
obtained with the decrease in the stress threshold, which correspond to a considerable